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This word document is provided to parties to return their responses to the questions raised in section 7 on the impact and consultation document.
Please send your response to BSC.Admin@elexon.co.uk by 12 September 2011.
Any questions or clarifications relating to this document should be directed to Justin Andrews (justin.andrews@elexon.co.uk) on 0207 380 4364.



7. Consultation and Impact Assessment Questions
Please identify in your responses any information or costs that you wish to be kept confidential. The questions are listed below for your information but are contained within a separate word document for you to complete. 
Parties are requested to provide impacts on their processes and systems and procedures to support the mandated HH settlement arrangements and the closure of the NHH settlement arrangements.


7.1	Questions for Suppliers
Definition Questions
	No.
	Question
	Response

	1. 
	When do you think Profile Class 1-4 customers with a smart (or Advanced) meter should be mandated to be settled HH:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Not at this time: It is too early in the implementation of smart metering for it to be determined; or
· When a smart (or Advanced) meter is installed?
Please provide supporting rationale. 
All provide views on the dates and %s with regards to Scenarios 2 and 3.
	

	2. 
	Do you support the approach of switching off the NHH settlement processes at some date after the mandated date and agree with the approach of the Central SVA Costs of NHH settlement recovered only from Suppliers settling NHH?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	3. 
	What do you think are the pros and cons of an alternative approach of mandating HH settlement for Profile Classes 3-4 first, then at a later date mandating Profile Classes 1-2?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	4. 
	What is the impact on you of not maintaining the Profile Class Identifier for your Profile Class 1-4 customers who are now settled HH? What are the implications for your systems with regards to the Profile Class component of the Meter Point Administration Number (MPAN) being ‘00’?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	5. 
	What are your views on setting the PARMS serial for SP08c to 99% at R1?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	6. 
	What issues do you see if the settlement of customers in Profile Classes 1-4 (and PCs 5-8) was left optional (elective)?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	



Impact Questions 
	No.
	Question
	Response

	7. 
	What are the additional set up costs, impacts, and associated lead times in settling all your Profile Class 1-4 customers HH for each of the following scenarios:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
It is assumed that a smart or Advanced meter has been installed. 
Please break down your costs by MPAN (or per portfolio) for:
a) Internal process and systems;
b) Supplier Agency costs, Meter Operation, Data Collection, Data Aggregation;
c) Transaction costs for changing the measurement class from NHH to HH;
d) Any changes to your BSC settlement costs, e.g. undergoing qualification to become a HH Supplier or any re-qualification costs due to increased volumes of HH settled meters;
e) Any processes to support the increased HH volumes for settlement, DUoS and TNUoS charging; and
f) Others.
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	8. 
	Provide ongoing operational costs by MPAN or per portfolio for settling all your Profile Class 1-4 customers HH. 
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	9. 
	What do you believe to be the likely impact in % terms in agency costs (MO (incl. MAP and MAM), DC, and DA) to serve an MPAN as HH against the existing costs to serve as NHH, taking into account economies of scale and the performance requirements for <100kW HH meters (SP08c)?
Please provide rationale.
	

	10. 
	Taking into account any increased costs, is there a benefit for a Supplier’s processes in HH settlement (and HH data) for a Profile Class 1-4 customer? For example:
· Demand Forecasting. With increased availability of HH data for these sites, demand forecasting should be more accurate;
· Product Innovation: Parties should be able to construct more cost reflective tariffs with the increased resolution in metered data from HH;
· Customer Invoicing and more accurate billing: Benefits can be achieved with more accurate and timely bills for the customer as the costs can be based on actual consumption;
· Reduced Agency Costs: there is the potential for economies of scale and reduction in HH agency costs;
· Settlement Cashflows: Parties should be able to plan their settlement cashflows more accurately and thereby reduce processing and financing costs.
Please provide details and rationale.
	

	11. 
	What are the benefits and other implications for your customers if settled HH?
Please provide details.
	

	12. 
	What are the impacts. costs and timescales for closing down NHH Settlement.
Please provide details
	

	13. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
	




7.2	Questions for Supplier Agents and Meter Providers
	No.
	Question
	Response

	14. 
	What issues do you believe there will be for agents to service an extra 29m customers as HH by the ‘mandated date’ for Profiles Classes 1-4?
Please provide details and any impacts relating to the scenarios listed in Requirement 1.
	

	15. 
	What  are your views on:
· changes in charging structures;
· the economies of scale for processes or costs;
· contractual relationships with customers and Suppliers;
· system or data volume transfer issues
· associated with an extra 29m HH metering systems
Please provide details.
	

	16. 
	What do you think are the implications for you of when a smart or Advanced meter is mandated to be settled HH:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
Please provide rationale. 
	

	17. 
	What is the impact on you of not maintaining the Profile Class Identifier for your Profile Class 1-4 customers who are now settled HH? What are the implications for your systems with regards to Profile Class component of the MPAN being ‘00’?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	18. 
	What issues do you see if the settlement of customers in Profile Classes 1-4 (and PCs 5-8) was left optional (elective)?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	19. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
	



7.3 	Questions for Distribution Businesses 
	No.
	Question
	Response

	20. 
	When do you think Profile Class 1-4 customer with a smart (or Advanced) meter should be mandated to be settled HH:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Not at this time: It is too early in the implementation of smart metering for it to be determined; or
· When a smart (or Advanced) meter is installed.
Please provide supporting rationale. 
All provide views on the dates and %s with regards to Scenarios 2 and 3.
	

	21. 
	Do you support the approach of switching off the NHH settlement processes at some date after the mandated date and agree with the approach of the Central SVA Costs of NHH settlement recovered only from Suppliers settling NHH?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	22. 
	What do you think are the pros and cons of an alternative approach of mandating HH settlement for Profile Classes 3-4 first, then at a later date mandating Profile Classes 1-2?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	23. 
	What issues do you see if the settlement of customers in Profile Classes 1-4 (and PCs 5-8) was left optional (elective)?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	24. 
	What is the impact on you of not maintaining the Profile Class Identifier for Profile Class 1-4 customers who are now settled HH? What are the implications for your systems with regards to Profile Class component of the MPAN being ‘00’?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	25. 
	What are the additional costs/reductions and impacts if all Profile Class 1-4 customers are settled HH for each of the following scenarios:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
Please break down your costs (one off and ongoing operational), timescales and impacts for:
a) Internal process and systems;
b) Supplier Meter Registration Service (incl. level of transactions, constraints);
c) DUoS Charging; and
d) Others.
Please provide rationale.
	

	26. 
	What benefits would you consider there to be from having HH data for these 29m customers, at what frequency (e.g. monthly) and in what format (e.g. aggregated)?
Please provide details.
	

	27. 
	Recognising the work being undertaken on Issue 22 by the Methodology Issue Group (on HH and NHH DUoS Charges), what other changes do you believe are necessary to the Common DUoS Charging Methodology to address HH DUoS charges for customers currently in Profile Classes 1-4 with smart or Advanced meters?
Please give rationale.
	

	28. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
	



7.4	Questions for the System Operator (National Grid): TNUoS
	No.
	Question
	Response

	29. 
	What are the costs and impacts if all Profile Class 1-4 customers are settled HH for each of the following scenarios:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
Please break down your costs (one off and ongoing operational), timescales and impacts for:
a) Internal process and systems;
b) Changes to TNUoS charges; and
c) Others.
Please provide rationale.
	

	30. 
	Are there any changes that you believe are necessary to the TNUoS Charging methodology to address the increased 29m HH Metering Systems in the future?
Please provide details.
	

	31. 
	What benefits would you consider there to be from having HH data for these 29m customers and in what format, e.g. aggregated?
Please provide details.
	

	32. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
	






7.5	Questions for MRASCo: Registration processes
	No.
	Question
	Response

	33. 
	What are the costs and impacts if all Profile Class 1-4 customers are settled HH on the registration processes governed by the MRA for each of the following scenarios:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
Please break down your costs (one off and ongoing operational), timescales and impacts for:
a) Internal process and systems;
b) Changes to the MRA; and
c) Others.
Please provide rationale.
	

	34. 
	What are your concerns or issues with a bulk CoMC process from a registration perspective used for the transition of Profile Classes 1-4 from NHH to HH settlement?
Please provide rationale. 
	

	35. 
	What issues do you see if the settlement of customers in Profile Classes 1-4 (and PCs 5-8) was left optional (elective)?
Please provide supporting rationale.
	

	36. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
	






7.6	Questions for Electralink: Data Transfer processes
	No.
	Question
	Response

	37. 
	What are the costs and impacts if all Profile Class 1-4 customers are settled HH on the data transfer processes for each of the following scenarios:
· Scenario 1: By April 2014. This is when the DCC service is expected to go live;
· Scenario 2: By April 2017.  This is estimated to be 12 months after the date when 50% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 3: [12] months after date when at least [50]% of the customers in the existing NHH market are being settled HH (electively) via a smart or Advanced meter;
· Scenario 4: By April 2018. This is estimated to be when 80% of smart meters have been installed;
· Scenario 5: By 31 Dec 2019 on the projected completion of the smart meter rollout;
· Scenario 6: By 31 Dec 2020, 12 months after the completion of the smart meter rollout.
Please break down your costs (one off and ongoing operational), timescales and impacts for:
d) Internal process and systems;
e) Changes to the MRA; and
f) Others.
Please provide rationale.
	

	38. 
	What are your concerns or issues with regards to increased data flows (and size) from mandatory HH settlement of Profile Classes 1-4?
Please provide rationale. 
	

	39. 
	Do you have any other comments you wish to add?
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